North America $ 15,653,290 $ 14,209,387 10% 11%
Europe 11,448,361 10,929,572 5 11
Growth Markets 5,781,072 5,908,972 (2) 8

TOTAL Net Revenues $ 32,882,723 $ 31,047,931 6% 10%
TYPE OF WORK

Consulting $ 17,867,891 $ 16,203,915 10% 15%
Outsourcing 15,014,832 14,844,016 1 6

TOTAL Net Revenues $ 32,882,723 $ 31,047,931 6% 10%

_______________
n/m = not meaningful

ACCENTURE PLC

OPERATING INCOME BY OPERATING GROUP
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Communications, Media & Technology $ 215,845 13% $ 243,068 15%
Financial Services 280,064 16 287,791 17
Health & Public Service 181,502 12 132,683 10
Products 358,737 16 265,631 14
Resources 159,050 13 164,435 13
Total $ 1,195,198 14.1% $ 1,093,608 13.9%

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015

As Reported
(GAAP)

Gain on Sale
(1)

Adjusted (Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Income before incomes taxes $ 1,458,913 $ (295,246) $ 1,163,667 $ 1,081,461
Provision for income taxes 328,132 (45,767) 282,365 293,336
Net income $ 1,130,781 $ (249,479) $ 881,302 $ 788,125

Effective tax rate 22.5% 24.3% 27.1%
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.68 $ (0.37) $ 1.31 $ 1.15

_________
(1)  Represents gain on the sale of businesses related to the divestiture of Navitaire and the partial divestiture of Duck Creek Technologies.

ACCENTURE PLC

OPERATING INCOME BY OPERATING GROUP
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

   Year Ended
August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Communications, Media & Technology $ 965,574 15% $ 871,388 14%
Financial Services 1,127,750 16 1,079,397 16
Health & Public Service 807,012 13 700,960 13
Products 1,282,461 15 1,082,351 14
Resources 627,648 13 701,773 14
Total $ 4,810,445 14.6% $ 4,435,869 14.3%

Year Ended
August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015

Operating Income and
 Operating Margin as

Reported (GAAP)

Operating Income and Operating
Margin  Excluding Pension Settlement

Charge (Non-GAAP)

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (2)

Operating
Income

(Adjusted)

Operating
Margin

(Adjusted)
Increase

(Decrease)

Communications, Media & Technology $ 965,574 15% $ 871,388 $ 12,547 $ 883,935 14% $ 81,639

Financial Services 1,127,750 16 1,079,397 13,460 1,092,857 16 34,893

Health & Public Service 807,012 13 700,960 11,664 712,624 13 94,388

Products 1,282,461 15 1,082,351 15,823 1,098,174 14 184,287

Resources 627,648 13 701,773 10,888 712,661 14 (85,013)
Total $ 4,810,445 14.6% $ 4,435,869 $ 64,382 $ 4,500,251 14.5% $ 310,194

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Year Ended
August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015

As Reported
(GAAP)

Gain on Sale
(1)

Adjusted (Non-
GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (2)

Adjusted (Non-
GAAP)

Income before incomes taxes $ 5,603,572 $ (848,823) $ 4,754,749 $ 4,410,530 $ 64,382 $ 4,474,912
Provision for income taxes 1,253,969 (104,045) 1,149,924 1,136,741 25,238 1,161,979
Net income $ 4,349,603 $ (744,778) $ 3,604,825 $ 3,273,789 $ 39,144 $ 3,312,933

Effective tax rate 22.4% 24.2% 25.8% 26.0%
Diluted earnings per share $ 6.45 $ (1.11) $ 5.34 $ 4.76 $ 0.06 $ 4.82

_________
(1)  Represents gain on the sale of businesses related to the divestiture of Navitaire and the partial divestiture of Duck Creek Technologies.
(2)  Represents non-cash pension settlement charge related to lump sum cash payment from plan assets offered to eligible former employees.

ACCENTURE PLC

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

 `

August 31, 2016 August 31, 2015
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,905,609 $ 4,360,766
Short-term investments 2,875 2,448
Receivables from clients, net 4,072,180 3,840,920
Unbilled services, net 2,150,219 1,884,504